

[3385]

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX
:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N TUKARAMJI

**I.A.No.1 of 2024
IN**

CRLP NO: 3169, 3172, 3185, 3200, 3201, 3256 & 3257 OF 2024

I.A.No.1 OF 2024 IN CRLP.No.3169 OF 2024

Between:

Shaik Zubair, S/o. Shaik Anwar;

Petitioner/ Respondent

(Petitioner in CRLP No. 3169 of 2024
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad.

Respondent

2. Firdousunnisa Begum, S/o. Shaik Zubair, R/o. 17-1-197/5/C, Star Apartments, Flat No. 101, Santosh Nagar, Hyderabad.

**Respondent/ Petitioner
(Respondent in -do-)**

Petition under Section 482 of Cr PC praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the order passed in CrI.M.P.No. 212 of 2023 in M.C.No. 145 of 2012 on the file of the Judge, I Additional Family Court -cum - XIV Additional Metropolitan Sessions Judge, Hyderabad, against the petitioner, Pending disposal of CRLP No. 3169 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 20.03.2024, 15.04.2024, 25.06.2024, 01.07.2024, 16.07.2024, 24.07.2024, 06.09.2024 & 24.11.2025 & 22.12.2025 made in IA.No.1 of 2024, 19.11.2024 08.01.2025, 31.01.2025, 30.04.2025, 24.07.2025 and 08.10.2025 made in CRLP.No.3169 of 2024 and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. C SHARAN REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner/Accused, PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No. 1,

I.A.No.1 of 2024 IN CRLP NO: 3172 OF 2024**Between:**

Shaik Zubair, S/o. Shaik Anwar;

Petitioner/ Respondent**AND**

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad.

Respondent

2. Firdousunnisa Begum, S/o. Shaik Zubair, Aged about 44 years, Occ.Household, R/o. 17-1-197/5/C, Star Apartments, Flat No. 101, Santosh Nagar, Hyderabad.

Respondent/ Petitioner

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS., praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the order passed in CrI.M.P.No. 217 of 2023 in M.C.No. 145 of 2012 on the file of the Judge, I Additional Family Court-cum-XIV Additional Metropolitan Sessions Judge, Hyderabad, against the petitioner, pending disposal of CRLP No. 3172 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 20.03.2024, 15.04.2024, 25.06.2024, 01.07.2024, 16.07.2024, 24.07.2024, 06.09.2024, 31.01.2025, 24.07.2025, 24.11.2025 & 22.12.2025 made in I.A.No.1 of 2024 & 19.11.2024 made in I.A.No.2 of 2024 and order dated 08.01.2025 made in I.A.No.1 of 2024 and 30.04.2025 made in IA NO.2 of 2025 and the order dated 08.10.2025 made in CRLP.No.3172 of 2024 and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. C SHARAN REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner/Accused, PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No. 1,

I.A.No.1 of 2024 IN CRLP NO: 3185 OF 2024**Between:**

Shaik Zubair, S/o. Shaik Anwar

...Petitioner/ Petitioner**AND**

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad.

Respondent

2. Firdousunnisa Begum, S/o. Shaik Zubair, Occ.Household, R/o. 17-1-197/5/C, Star Apartments, Flat No. 101, Santosh Nagar, Hyderabad.

Respondent/Respondent

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS., praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the order passed in CrI.M.P.No. 214 of 2023 in M.C.No. 145 of 2012 on the file of the Judge, I Additional Family Court-cum-XIV Additional Metropolitan Sessions Judge, Hyderabad, against the petitioner, Pending disposal of CRLP No. 3185 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 20.03.2024, 15.04.2024, 25.06.2024, 01.07.2024, 01.08.2024, 13.09.2024, 08.01.2024 & 24.07.2025, 24.11.2025 & 22.12.2025 made in IA.No.1 of 2024, 19.11.2024 made in I.A. No.2 of 2024 and order dated 31.01.2025 and 30.04.2025 made in IA No.2 of 2025 and the order dated 08.10.2025 made in CRLP.No.3185 of 2024 and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. C SHARAN REDDY, Advocate for the Petitioner, PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No. 1,

I.A.No.1 OF 2024 IN CRLP NO: 3200 OF 2024

Between:

Shaik Zubair, S/o. Shaik Anwar.

Petitioner/ Respondent

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad.

Respondent

2. Firdousunnisa Begum, S/o. Shaik Zubair, R/o. 17-1-197/5/C, Star Apartments, Flat No. 101, Santosh Nagar, Hyderabad.

Respondent/ Petitioner

Petition under Section 482 of Cr PC praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the order passed in CrI.M.P.No. 219 of 2023 in M.C.No. 145 of 2012 on the file of the Judge, I Additional Family Court-cum-XIV Additional Metropolitan Sessions Judge, Hyderabad, against the petitioner, pending disposal of CRLP No. 3200 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of High court dated 20.03.2024, 15.04.2024, 25.06.2024, 02.07.2024, 18.07.2024, 04.09.2024, 13.09.2024 & 24.11.2025 & 22.12.2025 made in IA.No.1 of 2024, 19.11.2024 made in I.A.No.2 of 2024, order dated 08.01.2025 made in IA.No.1 of 2025, order dated 31.01.2025,

30.04.2025 made in IA No.2 of 2025, order dated 24.07.2025 and 25.09.2025 made in CRLP.No.3200 of 2024 and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. C SHARAN REDDY, Advocate for the Petitioner and PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No. 1,

I.A.No.1 of 2024 IN CRLP NO: 3201 OF 2024

Between:

Shaik Zubair, S/o. Shaik Anwar

Petitioner/ Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad.
2. Firdousunnisa Begum, S/o. Shaik Zubair, R/o. 17-1-197/5/C, Star Apartments, Flat No. 101, Santosh Nagar, Hyderabad.

Respondents/ Respondents

Petition under Section 482 of Cr PC praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the order passed in Crl.M.P.No.216 of 2023 in M.C.No.145 of 2012 on the file of the Judge, I Additional Family Court - cum - XIV Additional Metropolitan Sessions Judge, Hyderabad, against the petitioner, pending disposal of CRLP No. 3201 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 20.03.2024, 15.04.2024, 25.06.2024, 01.07.2024, 01.08.2024, 13.09.2024, 24.07.2025 & 25.09.2025, 24.11.2025 & 22.12.2025 made in I.A.No.1 of 2024, 19.11.2024 made in I.A.No.2 of 2024 and 08.01.2025 and order dated 31.01.2025 and 30.04.2025 made in I.A. No.2 of 2024 and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. C SHARAN REDDY, Advocate for the Petitioner, PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No. 1,

I.A.No.1 OF 2024 IN CRLP NO: 3256 OF 2024

Between:

Shaik Zubair, S/o. Shaik Anwar

Petitioner/ Respondent

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad.
2. Firdousunnisa Begum, S/o. Shaik Zubair, R/o. 17-1-197/5/C, Star Apartments, Flat No. 101, Santosh Nagar, Hyderabad.

Respondent/ De facto Complainant

Petition under Section 482 of Cr PC praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the order passed in CrI.M.P.No. 215 of 2023 in M.C.No. 145 of 2012 on the file of the Judge, I Additional Family Court-cum-XIV Additional Metropolitan Sessions Judge, Hyderabad, against the petitioner, Pending disposal of CRLP No. 3256 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 22.03.2024, 15.04.2024, 25.06.2024, 02.07.2024, 18.07.2024, 25.07.2024, 06.09.2024 & 08.01.2025, 24.11.2025 & 22.12.2025 made in IA.No.1 of 2024 & 19.11.2024 made in I.A.No.2 of 2024 and order dated 31.01.2025 and 30.04.2025 made in IA No.2 of 2025 and order dated 24.07.2025 and 25.09.2025 made in CRLP.No. 3256 of 2024 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. C SHARAN REDDY, Advocate for the Petitioner, PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No.1,

I.A.No.1 of 2024 IN CRLP NO: 3257 OF 2024**Between:**

Shaik Zubair, S/o. Shaik Anwar.

Petitioner/ Respondent

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad.

Respondent

2. Firdousunnisa Begum, S/o. Shaik Zubair, Aged about 44 years, Occ.Household, R/o. 17-1-197/5/C, Star Apartments, Flat No. 101, Santosh Nagar, Hyderabad.

Respondents/Defacto Complainant

Petition under Section 482 of Cr PC praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the order passed in CrI.M.P. No.213 of 2023 in M.C.No. 145 of 2012 on the file of the Judge, I Additional Family Court-cum-XIV Additional Metropolitan Sessions Judge, Hyderabad, against the petitioner, Pending disposal of CRLP No. 3257 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 22.03.2024, 15.04.2024, 25.06.2024, 01.07.2024, 01.08.2024, 13.09.2024, 31.01.2025, 24.07.2025, 24.11.2025 & 22.12.2025 made in IA.No.1 of 2024 and 19.11.2024 made in I.A.No.2 of 2024 and order dated 08.01.2025 made in I.A.No.1 of 2025 and

30.04.2025 made in IA No.2 of 2025 and the order dated 08.10.2025 made in CRLP.No.3257 of 2024 upon hearing the arguments of SRI. C SHARAN REDDY, Advocate for the Petitioner/Accused, PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No.1, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner(s).

Respondent/Party in Person appeared through online and sought for short accommodation to make her submission.

List this matter on 26.02.2026.

Meanwhile, interim orders granted earlier shall stand extended.

**SD/-K.BHAVANI SWAMY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Judge, I Additional Family Court-cum-XIV Additional Metropolitan Sessions Judge, Hyderabad.
2. One CC to Sri. C Sharan Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad[OUT]
4. One CC to M/s Firdousunnisa Begum, Party-in Person [OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NTR, J

DATED: 05.02.2026

POST ON 26.02.2026

ORDER

I.A.No.1 of 2024

IN

**CRLP NO: 3169, 3172, 3185, 3200,
3201, 3256 & 3257 OF 2024**



INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED